
 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 1  

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM     DIVISION OF STATE PARKS 
 
 
NOVEMBER 3, 2003 PARK DIRECTIVE 2000 

 
 

CALENDAR YEAR 2004 FEES AND RATES
 

 
Fees and rates are reviewed each year and are approved for the next calendar year by the State 
Parks, Recreation, and Travel Commission, and the Legislative Subcommittee on 
Administrative Rules and Regulations, as required. 
 
All Park Superintendents will provide Regional Supervisors with recommendations and 
requests.  Museum Directors will provide recommendations to the Director of Historical 
Resources and Museum Services.  All recommendations and requests will include a 
comparative list of fees and/or rates from similar local facilities and must be fully substantiated.  
In addition, requests for concession operated facilities will be submitted, to include justification 
by each concessionaire. 
 
Regional Supervisors and the Director of Historical Resources and Museum Services should 
receive all information in sufficient time to prepare for the scheduled review of fees and rates 
each year. 

 
I.     TAXES 

 
All taxable facilities and services will have applicable state and local taxes added to or 
included in the fee at the time of use/sale.  The gross receipts or gross proceeds derived 
from sales of tangible personal property or services to churches or charitable 
organizations are not exempt from the tax unless the items are purchased for resale by the 
church or charitable organization. 
 
A. EXEMPTIONS 
 

Certain specified organizations or groups have been exempted from taxes 
when taxable services or tangible personal property is purchased.  Sellers of 
tangible personal property or taxable services need not collect the tax upon 
the gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sales of tangible 
property or services to the following organizations: 

 
1. The Boys' Clubs of America or any local council or 

organization thereof; 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 2  

 
2. The Girls' Clubs of America or any local council or 

organization thereof; 
 

3. The Poet's Roundtable of Arkansas; 
 

4. The Boy Scouts of America or any of the Scout Councils 
located in Arkansas; 

 
5. The Girl Scouts of America or any of the Scout Councils 

located in Arkansas; 
 

6. U. S. Governmental agencies; 
 

7. 4-H Clubs and FFA Clubs located in Arkansas; 
 

8. The Arkansas 4-H Foundation, the Arkansas Future Farmers of 
America Foundation and the Arkansas Future Farmers of 
America Association; 

 
9. Orphans' homes or childrens' homes located in Arkansas which 

are not operated for profit and which are operated by a church, 
religious organization, or other benevolent, charitable 
association; 

 
10. Public Housing Authorities organized pursuant to Ark.Code 

Ann. 14-169-201 et seq. 
 

11. Regional Water Distribution Districts organized pursuant to 
Ark. Code Ann. 14-116-101 et seq. 

 
12. The Arkansas Country Music Hall of Fame Board. 

 
13. The American Red Cross; 

 
14. Humane societies not operated for profit and organized under 

Ark. Code Ann. 20-19-101 et seq. for the prevention of cruelty 
to animals; 

 
15. The rental or lease of specialized equipment used in the filming 

of a motion picture which qualifies for the tax incentives 
provided by ark. Code Ann 26-4-201 et seq. 

 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 3  

The Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration does not 
issue any exemption certificates except those expressly authorized by the Gross 
Receipts Tax Act (as amended).  Consumers who represent to sellers that their 
purchases of property or services are exempt from tax by reason of an exemption 
for which no exemption certificate is issued must conclusively prove entitlement to 
the exemption to the seller.  All permits with 9000 as the last four digits are 
withdrawn effective January 1, 1987, and holders of said permits should apply to 
the Sales and Use Tax Section for a new permit. 

 
B. RATES 

 
1. No Tax Collected 

 
Revenue Type  General Ledger  Revenue Type       General Ledger

 Account Number       Account Number 
Cash Over/Short  4047098000  Group Facilities  4048009000 
Concession Sales    4043004000  Interpretive Programs   4041038000 
Convention Center   4048010000  Lodging Deposits 6080006000 

 Donations    4047021000  Postage   4041028000 
Fishing License Commissions 4043005000  Slip Rental  4048006000 
Gas and Oil     4048021000  Special Events  4047019000 
Gift Certificates   4048023000  

      
2. 2% Tourism Tax  

 
Revenue Type   General Ledger Account Number 

 
 Camping  4048011000 
 

3. City, County, & State Tax (Tax included in price) 
 

Revenue Type   General Ledger Account Number 
 

State Vending  4048024000 
 

4.   City, County, & State Tax 
 

Revenue Type  General Ledger Revenue Type      General Ledger 
   Account Number       Account Number 
General Merchandise 4048002000  Museum Pass  4041025000 
Gift Sales  4048002000  Sale of Food/Prepared 4048004000 
Greens Fees  4041032000  Swimming   4041025000 
Grocery Sales  4048020000  Trade Sales  4048002000 
Museum Admissions   4041025000 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 4  

5.   City, County, State, plus 1% Rental Tax 
 

Revenue Type   General Ledger Account Number 
 

Golf Cart Rental  4048014000 
Recreational Equipment Rental  4048008000 

 
6.  City, County, & State plus 2% Tourism Tax 

 
Revenue Type  General Ledger Account Number 

 
Cabins    4048013000  
*Craft Admissions  4041025000 
*Diamond Mine Admissions 4041025000 
General Admissions  4041025000 
Group Facilities Rental   4048009000 
Lodge Rooms   4048012000 
Marine Equipment Rental 4048007000  
*Music Auditorium Admissions 4041025000 
*Water Play Area  4041025000 

 
* Denotes locations where rates for admissions are “tax included”.   

 
II. LODGING 

  
Rates for state operated lodge rooms and cabins are based on standard accommodations 
double occupancy, with exceptions as noted.  Unless stated otherwise, a $10.00 charge 
per additional guest up to the capacity of the lodge room or cabin will be levied.  An 
additional charge of $10.00 will be levied for rollaway beds.  Children 12 years and 
under with adult family members will be admitted free.  If such children 12 and under 
require a rollaway, the $10.00 fee will be charged.  In no instance will rooms or cabins be 
occupied by more than one family unit when the combined total of adults and children 
exceeds the normal capacity of such facilities as determined by the permanent bedding 
units installed therein.  For lodging purposes, weekdays are Sunday through Thursday 
and weekends are Friday and Saturday. 
 
A. GROUPS - Any party reserving ten (10) or more lodge rooms or four (4) or more 

cabins will be considered a group. 
 

Facility Managers are authorized to negotiate room rates with groups in discount 
increments up to 10%.  One room may be comped for each twenty (20) rooms 
rented.  Flat rate room requests are negotiated from average cost.  For tour groups, 
managers will comp one room per group and one meal for Tour Directors.  If the 
group is sufficiently large, two rooms can be comped. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 5  

 
B. PACKAGE PLANS 
  

1. BASIC PLANS - Package plans are authorized with up to 12% discount 
from retail price of all items (10% target).   

 
 2. SPECIAL PERIOD PACKAGES - In order to increase revenue and promote 

the off season, parks may offer package plans for special events and/or time 
frames.  This package period ideas, including rates, must be submitted to the 
Director of State Parks for approval.   

  
       C. GOVERNMENT RATES - For the purpose of increasing occupancy, lodge parks 

are authorized, Sunday through Thursday, to honor the maximum Federal and State 
$55.00 rate for individuals on government business. 

 
D. INDIVIDUALS - In order to maximize revenues, Lodge Managers have the 

authority to establish individual discount rates in any month in which the 
occupancy rate is less than 50%, Sunday through Thursday, at each of the four 
lodge parks.  Discount rates shall not be less than average in area lodging facilities. 

 
E. WINTER RATES - Ten dollars ($10.00) off regular rates will be offered Sunday 

through Thursday nights with the exception of special events periods.  Winter rates 
apply to specific lodging facilities as follows: 

 
1. December, January, and February - Crowley’s Ridge, Lake Ouachita,  

  Queen Wilhelmina, and Village Creek 
 

2.   December, January and February- Lake Chicot.   
 
3.   January and February - Devil's Den, Mount Nebo, and Mather Lodge. 
 
4. January 2 through 31- Lake Catherine. 

 
5. November 15 through February 28 - DeGray Lodge. 

 
6. December 3 through April 5 - Ozark Folk Center Lodge  (Winter rates 

apply all week with the exception of special events weekends.) 
 
NOTE:  No Winter Rates are offered for Lake Fort Smith or for the 
cabins at Petit Jean. 

 
 
 

III.  CAMPING 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 6  

  
A. CAMPSITES DEFINED / FEES  

 
1. The majority of state park campsites have water and electric hookups, 

picnic tables, grills, and lantern hangers.  Some are combination RV / 
Tent sites.  Flush toilets, hot showers, and dump stations are located in 
most areas.  Designated "Premium" and "Preferred" sites offer choice 
locations and options.  In addition, tent and hike-in sites are available. 

 
2. Overflow Areas - These are not designated campsites, but spaces in open 

fields, parking areas, and similar locations that may be assigned when all 
developed campsites are occupied. 

 
 3. Symbols for campgrounds are:  W = Water     E = Electricity 
  50 Amp = 50 Amp Electrical S = Sewer 
 
  Fees for Campsites are as follows:    Winter Rate with 

Bathhouse Open 
  Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50 per day  $20.50 per day 

(Lake Charles, Lake Dardanelle, and Mount Magazine) 
  Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 per day  $17.50 per day 

(Bull Shoals, Lake Catherine, Lake Charles, Lake Chicot, 
  Lake Dardanelle, and Mount Magazine) 

  Premium C - W/50 Amp  $21.00 per day $17.00 per day 
  Premium D - W/E  $18.00 per day $14.00 per day 
  Preferred A - W/50 Amp  $19.50 per day $15.50 per day` 
  Preferred B - W/E  $16.50 per day $12.50 per day 
  Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50 per day $13.50 per day 
  Standard B - W/E   $14.50 per day $10.50 per day 
  Standard B – W/E at Lake Frierson, $12.00 per day $  8.00 per day 
                           Mt. Nebo and Withrow Springs 
  Standard C – W or E  $12.00 per day $  8.00 per day 
   (This includes Tent Only rentals at Jacksonport and Mt. Magazine.) 
  Standard D – No Hookups at  $  9.00 per day  
                         Devil’s Den and Lake Frierson 
  Standard D – No Hookups $  8.00 per day $  5.00 per day 
  Horse Camp - Devil's Den     $12.00 per day  $  8.00 per day 
  Tent Sites  $  8.00 per day 
  Tent Sites at Cossatot River and  $  9.00 per day $  6.00 per day 
                    Lake Charles  
  Hike-In - Tent Only at   $  9.00 per day 
                    Lake Ouachita  
  Hike-In - Tent Only  $  6.50 per day 
  Overflow with Electric at  $12.00 per day 
                    Jacksonport 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 7  

  Rally-Style / Overflow at Petit Jean $11.00 per day 
  Overflow  $  8.00 per day 
  Non-registered campers will be  $  5.00 per use 
    charged to use dump stations 
 

 
B. GROUP CAMPING - Superintendents may, at their discretion, permit groups to 

substitute work in the park, such as cleanup, planting seedlings, trail work, etc., in 
lieu of fee payment.  In the event such groups are permitted to camp in regular 
campsites (only if a special area is not available), the regular campsite fee will be 
charged (unless it is waived for a prearranged work project) and the number of 
camping units as defined in Item 1, PD 3015, will not be exceeded.  (See specific 
park pages for group rates.) 

 
C. WINTER RATES – All parks (except Lake Chicot in February) will offer 

discounts off regular campsite rates during December, January, and February.  If a 
bathhouse is kept open, the winter rate is $4.00 off regular camping rates.  The 
discount for sites with no hookups will be $3.00 off the regular rate (see page 7).   
For any campsite in any area where a bath house is closed, the rate will be 50% off 
the regular campsite fee.  Senior citizen and total and permanent disability 
discounts will not apply to winter rates. 

 
D.   DISCOUNTS - In accordance with PD 2000.2, U. S. Citizens 65 and over, U. S. 

Citizens with the Golden Age Passport, and U. S. Citizens with 100% total and 
permanent disability will be admitted to campgrounds at one-half the regular 
campsite fee year round.  The discount to senior citizens and disabled citizens does 
not apply to winter rates or Rent-A-Camp options. 

 
NOTE:  Driver’s licenses will be used as proof of age.  Written proof of 100% total 
and permanent disability is required. 

 
E. RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS  

 
Rent-A-Camp – Offers a tent (already set up), two cots, a lantern, stove, and ice 
chest.  Rent-A-Camp is available at Bull Shoals, Lake Catherine, and Petit Jean.  
The rate is $40.00 per day with a $40.00 deposit per use. 

 
Rent-An-RV – A 29 ft. trailer features a private bath with shower, deck with gas 
grill, heat, air conditioning, refrigerator, microwave, stove, television, and gas grill 
that sleeps up to eight persons.  Linens are not furnished.  Rent-An-RV is available 
at Bull Shoals at the rate of $72.00 per night and at Cane Creek at the rate of 
$65.00 per night. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 8  

 
Rent-A-Yurt – A Yurt sleeps up to six persons.  It is equipped with cots, a lantern, 
stove, ice chest, broom, and dust pan.  The rate is $45.00 per night with a $45.00 
deposit per use, and is available at DeGray. 
 
Rent-A-Tepee – Offers a Tepee (already set up), cots, a lantern, stove, ice chest, 
broom, and dust pan.  It sleeps up to six persons.  Also included in the rental is a 
canoe with life jackets and paddles.  It is available at Petit Jean at the rate of $45.00 
per night with a $45.00 deposit per use. 
 
NOTE:  Winter discounts apply only to Rent-An-RV facilities. 

 
 
IV.  GROUPS / GROUP DAY-USE FACILITIES / SPECIAL EVENTS 
 

A. SCHOOL GROUPS 
 

School groups from grades kindergarten through college (public, private, and home 
schools) will receive a discount on interpretive tours and museum entrance fees.  
Advance notice must be given.  Teachers and bus drivers admitted free.  One 
chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  
 

B. SPECIAL EVENTS 
  

A $3.00 parking fee (tax included) will be charged during special events. 
 

C.  GROUP FACILITIES   
 

Group day-use facilities may be used only on advance payment of rental fee and 
clean-up deposit (when deemed necessary by the Park Superintendent).  Advance 
payments should be deposited immediately upon receipt.  Clean-up deposits should be 
requested on day of use and held until after use and facility inspection.  Any amount 
not forfeited shall be returned to the user following inspection.  An additional $20.00 
fee will be required for groups of over 50 persons at standard pavilions.  
Superintendents may, at their discretion, permit use of day-use picnic pavilions by 
individuals or groups without charge if services to the park are involved.  

 
NOTE:  “Per Day” will be 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  “Per Use” periods will be  
8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 9  

 
In those instances where facilities not subject to a user fee such as lodge 
breezeways, lobbies, overlooks, amphitheaters, etc., are reserved for special events 
(such as weddings, etc.), a $50.00 fee will be charged for each two hour use period.  
Use periods outside of 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. will be at the discretion of the 
superintendent.  All income from this will be coded to 4048009000-Group 
Facilities. 
  
NOTE:  These facilities are not considered closed to the public during rental use 
periods. 
 

D.   FESTIVAL TENT -  30’ x 90’  
 
Festival tents are available for use by the public at $900 plus $75 for each 
additional day, and $1.00 per mile from the point of transport.  Tents are available 
from each state park region office location.  Set-up and takedown are included.  

 
 

V. SWIMMING POOLS 
 
Swimming pools may be rented for private parties outside normal hours.  Lifeguards will 
be furnished by the park.  Minimum rental time will be one hour. Rates will vary 
according to the size of pool party.  A discount of up to 10% is authorized when a 
swimming party is part of a package plan. 
 
NOTE:  There will be no swimming charge for children under two, limited to three 
children per paying adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 
18 years or older. 
 
 

VI.    MUSEUMS 
 
A system wide museum pass allows unlimited visits, including special events, to the 
following museums and parks: 
 
Arkansas Post Museum  Parkin Prairie Grove 
Hampson   Museum Plantation Agriculture Museum Toltec Mounds 
Jacksonport    Powhatan Courthouse  
Mammoth Spring  Prairie County Museum  
      
Annual Museum Pass fees are:  
   
Individual                                                                                      $17.00 
Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18    $28.00 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 10  

 
VII. MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL (Where available) 

 
Complimentary with pavilion rental. 
$5.00 per use $5.00 deposit  
 
Volleyball Set Basketball 
Horseshoe Set Football 
Tables Bat and Ball 
Badmitton Set Croquet Set 
Tennis Rackets (including balls) 
 

Equipment must be returned by closing time at the Visitors Center. 
 

VIII.  MARINA EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 

A. Boating Safety:  USCG approved life preservers (cushions or jackets) will be 
furnished at no charge to each occupant of rental fishing boats.  Approved 
life jackets/vests of Type I, II, III, or V will be furnished at no charge to each 
occupant of canoes, party barges, pedal bikes and boats, and personal water 
craft.  In addition, a Type IV throwable flotation device will be provided for 
all marina craft 16 feet or longer.  Children ages 12 years and under will be 
required to wear such personal flotation devices at all times while afloat.  All 
persons under 18 years of age renting canoes, party barges, personal water 
craft, and fishing boats and motors must have a parent or guardian present 
who must sign the rental receipt (see PD 2055).  Houseboats must be 
operated by an individual at least 18 years of age. 

 
B.   Marina Rental Equipment:  A fishing boat or an electric motor may be 

rented at an hourly rate of $5.00.  A boat and motor can be rented for $10.00 
plus fuel or a half-day rate when such rental does not interfere with normal 
rental at the approved daily rental rate.  Party barges may also be rented for 
$20.00 per hour with the same discretion.  Gasoline outboard motors may be 
rented only with state-owned rental boats. Electric motors may be rented 
without the boat. 

 
 Motor fuel charge will be in addition to rental fee unless otherwise stated.  A 

sufficient deposit on rental motorized equipment and boats will be required 
to cover fuel charge and to ensure return of equipment to dock.  Any 
exceptions must be approved by Regional Supervisors.  The deposit amount 
should cover all fuel provided in the tanks plus up to $250.00 damage 
deposit.  Renters are responsible for reimbursing the Department for all 
damage to rental equipment resulting from their use. 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 11  

C. State park marinas may levy up to a $20.00 late charge fee or the usual 
hourly fee, whichever is greater, for late return of rental equipment.  All state 
park marinas will post a sign to read: "Additional charge of up to $20.00 or 
the usual hourly fee, whichever is greater will be levied for late return of 
rental equipment. Equipment must be returned no later than ____________." 

 
D. The "daily" rental rates for boats and motors covers the period from opening 

time to closing time of the rental office.  Only boats with USCG approved 
running lights may be kept out during the hours of darkness.  When such 
boat are permitted to be kept out at night, the approved full-day rental fee 
will be charged for the period from evening closing time to morning opening 
time of the rental office. 

 
E. Prepayment of the first rental period is required to reserve party barges, 

houseboats, and fishing boats with motors.  No refunds will be issued if 
cancellation is received less than 24 hours from the rental date. 

 
F. Slip Rental:  When Slip rental is paid annually, a discount of one month’s 

rental fee will be given if paid in advance.  NO REFUNDS WILL BE 
GIVEN ON CANCELLATION.   

 
IX. STATE PARKS AND MUSEUMS 

 
Applicable fees and rates for State Parks and Museums are listed by park/museum and 
facility. 

 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 12  

ARKANSAS MUSEUM OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
 
MUSEUM MEETING AREAS (100 person capacity) 
 

 Indoor Meeting Room  $250.00 per use 
 Outdoor Group Area  $  75.00 per use 
 Clean-up Deposit  $  50.00  

 (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
EDUCATION CENTER (40 person capacity) 
 

 Meeting Room  $  80.00 per use 
 Clean-up Deposit  $  50.00  

 (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 13  

ARKANSAS POST MUSEUM 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
 
MUSEUM FEE 
 
 Adult    $2.75 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)    $1.75 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18   $9.00 
   

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.75 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 

 
MUSEUM PASS (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18    $28.00 

  
 
 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 14  

 BULL SHOALS – WHITE RIVER 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
CAMPING   Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
    
   Per Day Winter Rate   Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House  No Bath House 
 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50  $10.75  
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00 
 Preferred A - W/50 Amp $19.50 $15.50  $   9.75 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Tent Sites  $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 

RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS  Winter Rate - January and February,       
                                                                           Sunday through Thursday (See Page 7) 

       Winter Rate 
 Rent-A-Camp $40.00 per day $40.00 Deposit 
 Rent-An-RV $72.00 per day $62.00 per day $50.00 Deposit 
 
PAVILIONS 
  
 Standard / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use  
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
TROUT DOCK  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 20 ft. Jon Boat $37.00 per day $32.00 per ½ day 
 20 ft. Jon Boat / 9.9 hp motor $75.00 per day  $55.00 per ½ day 
               plus fuel             plus fuel 
 Canoe or Kayak (haul back included) $37.00 per day 
 Haul back of private boat $27.00 per day 
 Local Canoe or Kayak rental in park $20.00 per day $15.00 per ½ day 
             area during low water   
     



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 15  

BULL SHOALS – WHITE RIVER (CONTINUED) 
 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
 SCENIC JON BOAT FLOAT TRIPS 
   Minimum 2 persons per boat  $15.00 per hour plus fuel 
   Maximum 3 persons per boat  $22.00 per hour plus fuel 
 
 GUIDED CANOE OR KAYAK TOURS $  6.00 per person  
  
 INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS  
 Adult   $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12)            $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 16  

CANE CREEK 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 

RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS  Winter Rate - January and December,       
                                                                           Sunday through Thursday (See Page 7) 

       Winter Rate 
 Rent-An-RV $65.00 per day   $55.00 per day $50.00 Deposit 
 
 
PAVILIONS  
       
 Standard / Screened $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
 GUIDED KAYAK TOURS (1 ½ Hour) 
 
 Adult  $10.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  5.00 per person  
 Children under 6  Free  -  When riding tandem with an adult 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL  (See Page 11 
 
 Bicycle Rental $10.00 per day $6.00 per ½ day 
   $  2.00 per hour 
 6 Person Tent $10.00 per night 
 4 Person Tent $  6.00 per night 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 17  

CANE CREEK (CONTINUED) 
 

BOAT RENTAL 
 
 15 ft. Fishing Boat $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day 
 15 ft. Fishing Boat $45.00 per day  $25.00 per ½ day 
                w/ 5 hp top fill motor 
 
 Canoe  $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day 
   $  7.50 per hour 
 

Kayak - Tandem $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day 
   $  7.50 per hour 
  - Solo $10.00 per day $  7.50 per ½ day 
   $  5.00 per hour 
 
 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 18  

CONWAY CEMETERY 
 
 
No Charge for facilities 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 19  

COSSATOT RIVER 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
 
 
 Cossatot Falls Area  Winter Rate 
 Tent Sites - No Hookups $ 9.00 per day $ 4.50 per day 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 20  

CRATER OF DIAMONDS 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House  
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
ENTRANCE TO MINE AREA 
 Adult  $  5.00 each (Tax included)* 
 Child (6 through 12 years) $  2.50 each (Tax included)* 
 20 Admission Pass $80.00 each (Tax included) 
 
 *Groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at one-half the above 
 entrance fee rates. 
 
 *From Memorial Day through Labor Day tickets purchased after 6:00 p.m. are 
 good for the following day. 
 
RENTAL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS  Available Memorial Day through Labor Day 
 Small box screen   $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Folding Army Shovel  $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 5 Gallon Bucket $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Cultivator Fork $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit  
 Knee Pads $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Canvas Camping Stool $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Lawn Chair $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Umbrella $  1.65 $  5.00 deposit 
 Shovel - Long/Short Handle $  2.75 $10.00 deposit 
 Screen Sets, Wooden  $  2.75 $10.00 deposit 
 Screen Sets, Plastic  $  2.75 $20.00 deposit 
 Saruca  $  2.75 $40.00 deposit 
 Wheelbarrow  $  2.75 or $20.00 deposit  
   $33.00 per month 
 Enclosed Storage Pens  $  1.40 or $29.00 per month 
 Diamond Hunting Kit $  5.15 $30.00 deposit 
    (Includes folding Army Shovel, Plastic Screen Set and 5 Gallon Bucket)  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 21  

CRATER OF DIAMONDS (CONTINUED) 
 
PAVILIONS  
       
 Standard / Screened $80.00 per day $45.00 per use 
   with restrooms $20.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit Required - See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8 
  
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 
WATER PLAY AREA 
 Adult (Age 6 and up) $  4.00 each (Tax included)* 
 Child (2 through 5 years) $  3.00 each (Tax included)* 
 20 Admissions Pass $65.00 
 

 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per 
paying adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years 
or older. 

 
 Parties: 
 

The water play area may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no 
rental after dark).  The park will furnish lifeguards.  Minimum rental will be one 
hour.  Rates vary according to size of party.   

  
 Group (up to 20 persons)*  $70.00 for first hour 
 Each additional hour  $30.00 
 
 *Each additional person  $  3.00  
     
 Up to 10% discount authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 
 
 Group Admissions Pass (20 persons) $65.00 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 22  

CROWLEY'S RIDGE 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 5) 
 
Housekeeping Cabins Year Round all Fridays, Jan. through May and  
   Saturdays and Sunday -   Sept. through Dec.  
   Saturday Memorial Day  Sunday - Thursday  Winter Rate 
   Through Labor Day 
One or Two  
     Double Beds (2 persons) $78.00 per day $68.00 per day $58.00 per day 
Additional Persons $10.00 per day $ 10.00 per day $10.00 per day 
 
     
Group Facilities  Sunday - Thursday Friday - Saturday 
Dorm   $135.00 per day / 1-20 persons $150.00 per day / 1-20 persons 
Clean-up deposit  $  50.00  $  50.00 
Bunks (w/o linens)  $    8.50 per person for $    8.50 per person for 
   21 persons or more       21 persons or more 
Kitchen (w/bunk rental) $  25.00 per day $  25.00 per day 
Kitchen (to others)  $  65.00 per use $  65.00 per use 
 
Above group facilities may be rented at the individual facility prices without regard to the daily 
"minimum" if entire area is not reserved within seven days prior to use date.  Day use of this 
area will be limited to 250 persons maximum.  Overnight use will be limited to one person per 
available bunk. 

 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit Required - See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 23  

CROWLEY'S RIDGE (CONTINUED) 
 
 

SWIMMING   After 5:00 p.m. 
 
 Lake (Age 6 and up) $  2.00 per person $ 1.00 per person 
 Lake (Age 2 through 5) $  1.00 per person $   .50 per person 

  Lake Pass (20 Admissions) $35.00 
  Swimming free to cabin guests  

 
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per paying 

adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years or older. 
 
 The lake may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no rental after 
 dark).  The park will furnish lifeguards.  Minimum rental will be one hour.   
  
 20 Persons  $35.00 for first hour 
 Each additional person  $  2.25  
 Each additional hour  $20.00 
    

Up to 10% discount authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 Water Bikes $  6.25 per hour $ 4.50 per ½ hour 
 Pedal Boat $  4.50 per hour $ 3.50 per ½ hour 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $  6.25 per day $ 4.50 per ½ day 
 Canoe  $11.25 per day $ 6.00 per ½ day 
   $  3.50 per hour 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 24  

DAISY 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Premium C - W/50 Amp $21.00 $17.00  $ 10.50 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00 
 Preferred A - W/50 Amp $19.50 $15.50  $   9.75 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Tent Sites  $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
 
PAVILIONS  
       
 Standard / Screened $80.00 per day $45.00 per use 
   with restrooms $20.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
  
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 
 Adult  $   6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $   3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 
 

 GROUP FISHING TOURS - Reservations required - 15 Person Maximum with  
    10 Persons Fishing 
 Adult (not fishing) $   4.00 per person 
 Child (6 through 12) $   6.00 per person 
 
 GROUP LAKE TOURS  - Reservations required – 15 Person Maximum 
   $200.00 per day $140.00 per ½ day 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 25  

DEGRAY LAKE RESORT 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING  Winter Rates - November 15 through February 28 (See Page 5) 
    
 Jan. 1 – Feb. 29 and March 1 – May 14 and May 15 - Labor Day  
   Nov. 15 – Dec. 31       Labor Day – Nov. 14        
         (Winter)     (Spring & Fall)                 (Summer) 
Weekday    $74.00  $79.00  $83.00 
Weekend    $74.00  $83.00    $88.00 
Additional Persons $10.00  $10.00    $10.00 
Rollaway    $10.00 $10.00    $10.00 
   
Package plans are available at reduced rates.  Contact lodge for different plans. 
 
Conference Center  (Use period limited to one day’s operation) 
 
 Individual Conference Rooms (4): 
 With 46 rooms and over Complimentary 
 With 16 to 45 rooms $  85.00 per use 
 With 1 to 15 rooms or with $160.00 per use 
    no lodge rooms  
 
 Total Conference Center or Lakeside Terrace: 
 With 72 to 96 rooms Complimentary  
 With 36 to 71 rooms $150.00 per use 
 With 11 to 35 rooms $225.00 per use 
 With 1 to 10 rooms $350.00 per use 
 No lodge rooms $400.00 per use 
 
 Lodge and/or Conference Center Meeting Room: 
 With 25 or more guest rooms Complimentary 
 Under 25 guest rooms $  50.00 per use 
 No lodge guests $125.00 per use 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 Standard Pavilion / Open $60.00 per day $40.00 per use    $15.00 per hour 
 Lakeside Vista Area $60.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
  renting any standard pavilion. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 26  

DEGRAY LAKE RESORT (CONTINUED) 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
 
RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS 
 
 Rent-A-Yurt                      $45.00 per day      $45.00 Deposit 

 
 NOTE:  Discounts do not apply to any Rent-A-Yurt. 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle Rental $ 3.00 per hour   $10.00 per day 
 
 
GOLF COURSE  Weekdays Weekends & Holidays 
       9 holes $ 13.00 $ 15.00  
  18 holes $ 16.00 $ 18.50  
Twilight (After 6:00 P. M.) 
      9 holes $   8.00 $ 10.00  
  18 holes $ 12.00 $ 14.00  
Senior Citizens   9 holes $ 10.00 No discount on weekends  
    18 holes $ 12.50 or holidays 
Powered Carts   9 holes $ 11.00 $ 11.00 
  18 holes $ 19.00 $ 19.00 
Pull Carts   $   3.00 per use $   4.00 per use 
Clubs (starter set)  $ 10.00 per use $ 10.00 per use 
Driving Range  $   3.50 bucket  
   $   2.50 ½ bucket 
Club rental for range $   1.50 per use 
 
Annual Greens Fee $600.00 per person $750.00 per family 
 
Annual Cart Fee  $600.00 per cart 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 27  

DEGRAY LAKE RESORT (CONTINUED) 
 
MARINA SLIP RENTAL   
  
 Large Craft Slip - Covered - 16’ x 20’ no electric hookup $110.00 per month 
 Small Craft Slip - Covered - 8’ x 20’ no electric hookup $  75.00 per month 
 Uncovered - 16’ x 20’ with electric hookup $110.00 per month 
 Uncovered - 16’ x 20’ no electric hookup $  85.00 per month 
 Houseboat Slip - Covered - 16’ x 40’                        $170.00 per month 
     renter provides meter 
 Sail Boat Dock- Uncovered  Electrical service charge $  30.00 per month 
 Transient Slip - Covered - 8’ x 20 no electric hookup     $  12.00 per day 
                                        $  45.00 per week 
 Mooring Buoy                                      $  42.00 per month 
 Battery Charge  $    4.00 per charge 
 Towing/Service Charge (One hour minimum) 
  Small Craft  $  20.00 per hour 
  Medium Craft  $  30.00 per hour 
  Large Craft  $  40.00 per hour 
     For Registered Guests  No Charge 
 Houseboat Dump Station  $ 5.00 per use 
 
MARINA EQUIPMENT RENTAL (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
  
 16 ft. Flat Bottom Boat $ 18.50 per day $  12.00 per ½ day  
 16 ft. Flat Bottom Boat / 9.9 hp Motor $ 55.00 per day  $  40.00 per ½ day  
                plus fuel               plus fuel 
 27 ft. Party Barge / 60 hp Motor  $210.00 per day  $150.00 per ½ day 
    Apr. 1 - Sep. 30               plus fuel           plus fuel 
 27 ft. Party Barge / 60 hp Motor $145.00 per day  $  95.00 per ½ day 
     Oct. 1 - Mar. 31               plus fuel           plus fuel 
 21 ft. Fishing Barge / 60 hp Motor $200.00 per day  $140.00 per ½ day  
                 plus fuel               plus fuel 
 22 ft. Deck Boat / 135 hp Motor $300.00 per day  $240.00 per ½ day 
 (skis and ropes included)               plus fuel          plus fuel  
   $100.00 deposit required 
 Personal Water Craft              $255.00 per day $140.00 per ½ day 
                                                    plus fuel          plus fuel  
    $100.00 deposit required 
                                      $   65.00 per hour   
                  plus fuel 
   $50.00 deposit required 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 28  

DEGRAY LAKE RESORT (CONTINUED) 
 

MARINA EQUIPMENT RENTAL (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 Canoe  $3.75 per hour 
 Rod & Reel Rental $3.00 per ½ day $5.00 per day 
 Extra Life Jacket Rental $3.00 per ½ day $5.00 per day 
   $10.00 deposit required 
 Water Bikes $6.00 per hour $4.00 per ½ hour 
 Tandem Kayak $8.00 per hour 
 Solo Kayak                                              $6.00 per hour 
 
 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 
 Adult  $6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 

 
CONCESSIONS - TRAIL RIDES 
 
 Ages 6 and Up  $17.00 (Tax Included)  
 Ages 5 and Under     Free - When riding  
      double with an adult 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 29  

DELTA HERITAGE TRAIL 
 
 
No Charge for facilities 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 30  

DEVIL'S DEN 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
LODGING  Winter Rate - January and February (See Page 5) 
 
Housekeeping Cabins / Each with a Fireplace   
    Winter Rate 
3 bedrooms 2 bathrooms (4 persons) $140.00 per day $130.00 per day 
3 bedrooms 1 bath / spa tub (4 persons) $130.00 per day $120.00 per day 
3 bedrooms 1 bathroom (4 persons) $120.00 per day  $110.00 per day 
2 bedrooms with spa tub (2 persons)         $105.00 per day $  95.00 per day 
2 bedrooms (2 persons)         $  95.00 per day   $  85.00 per day 
1 bedroom with spa tub (2 persons) $  90.00 per day $  80.00 per day  
1 bedroom (2 persons)      $  80.00 per day         $  70.00 per day  
Studio Cabin / One double bed (2 persons)  $  75.00 per day         $  65.00 per day 
Additional Persons $  10.00 per day $  10.00 per day 
   
Winter Incentive Rate - January and February 

  
 Three nights for the price of two 
 
 Four nights for the price of three 
 
 Five nights for the price of four 
 

CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
    
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Preferred A - W/50 Amp $19.50 $15.50  $   8.25 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   9.75 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Horse Camp - W/E             $12.00  $  8.00  $  6.00  
 Standard C - E $12.00  $  8.00 $   6.00 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  9.00    $   4.50 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Hike-In Sites $  6.50   $   3.25 
 *Group Area $50.00 minimum fee or Closed 
    (75 person maximum) $  2.00 per person per day 
 * Not available on Holiday Weekends 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 31  

DEVIL'S DEN (Continued) 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Backpack Equipment - full set $21.00 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment- tent $  7.00 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment- backpack $10.50 per day $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment- other  $  7.00 per day $20.00 deposit  
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 Kayak - Solo $ 6.00 per ½ hour $ 10.00 per hour 
        - Tandem $ 8.00 per ½ hour $ 12.00 per hour 
 Canoe  $ 4.00 per ½ hour $  6.00 per hour 
 Pedal Boat $ 4.00 per ½ hour $  6.00 per hour 
 Water Bike $ 6.00 per ½ hour $10.00 per hour 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Standard Pavilion / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use; 
   $15.00 per hour 
 VIC Meeting Room $40.00 per day $25.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
 renting any standard pavilion. 
 
SWIMMING 
    After 5:00 p.m. 

Pool (Age 6 and up) $  2.75 per person $ 1.50 per person  
Pool (Age 2 through 5) $  1.50 per person $ 1.00 per person  
Pool pass (20 Admissions) $48.00 
Swimming free to cabin guests 

 
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per paying 

adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years or older. 
  

Swimming pools may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no rental 
after dark).  The park will furnish lifeguards.  Minimum rental time will be one hour.  
Rates vary according to size of party.  Up to 10% discount authorized when a party is part 
of a package plan. 

  
 20 Persons  $50.00 for the first hour 
 Each additional person $  2.75 
 Each additional hour $20.00 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 32  

HAMPSON MUSEUM 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
 
MUSEUM FEE 
 
 Adult   $ 2.50 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $ 1.50 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $ 8.00 
   

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.50 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 
 

 
MUSEUM PASS AVAILABLE (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 

  
 
  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 33  

HERMAN DAVIS 
 
No Charge for facilities 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 34  

HOBBS 
 
 
No Charge for facilities 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 35  

JACKSONPORT 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
         Standard C – Tents Only  $12.00 $  8.00  $   6.00 
 Overflow Area with Electric $12.00 $  6.00  $   5.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 Standard Pavilion / Open $55.00 per day $  35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Gazebo  $30.00 per use  
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8 
  
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
 renting any standard pavilion.   
 
MUSEUM EXPERIENCE 
 Courthouse Museum or Mary Woods No. 2 
 Adult   $  3.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  1.50 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $  9.50 
   
 Courthouse Museum and Mary Woods No. 2 
 Adult   $  5.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  2.75 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $16.75 
   

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.50 per person for one facility - $2.75 for both - with 
advance notice.  Teachers and Bus Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for 
every 15 students.  See page 8. 

 
MUSEUM PASS AVAILABLE (Unlimited visits including special events) 
  

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 36  

JENKINS’ FERRY 
 
 
No Charge for facilities 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 37  

LAKE CATHERINE 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 

 
LODGING  Winter Rate - January 2 through 31 (See Page 5) 

 
Housekeeping Cabins Sun. through Sat. Winter Rate 
 2 Bedroom Rustic Cabin (2 persons) $150.00 per day No Winter Rate 
   with spa tub and fireplace  
 Rustic Cabins (2 persons)         $89.00 per day                     $79.00 per day 
 Duplex Cabins (2 persons)        $78.00 per day                   $68.00 per day 
   with fireplace 

 
Housekeeping Units 
 Fourplex (2 persons)                $68.00 per day                    $58.00 per day 
 Additional Persons $10.00 per day $10.00 per day 

 
 

CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 

  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 

 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50   $10.75 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $  9.00 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
 

 
PAVILIONS  

       
 Standard / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use  
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 

 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 

 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 

 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 38  

LAKE CATHERINE (CONTINUED) 
 
RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS 
 
 Rent-A-Camp $40.00 per day $40.00 Deposit 

 
  NOTE:  No discounts apply to Rent-A-Camp. 
 
MARINA  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 24 ft. Party Barge          $175.00 per day  $135.00 per ½ day 
 / 60 hp motor                                              plus fuel       plus fuel 
    $ 65.00 per 2 hours  
                 plus fuel 
 21 ft. Party Barge  $160.00 per day $120.00 per ½ day 
    w/ 40 hp motor plus fuel       plus fuel 
    $  60.00 per 2 hours  
                 plus fuel  
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $ 15.00 per day $  10.00 per ½ day 
 16 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp Motor $ 55.00 per day $  37.00 per ½ day  
                plus fuel              plus fuel 
 Transient Slip $   7.00 per day 
                  Canoe / Pedal Boat / $  25.00 per day $   15.00 per ½ day 
   Row Boat / Water Bike $    6.00 per hour $     4.00 per ½ hour 
 Solo Kayak Rental $  18.00 per day $   10.00 per ½ day  
   $    6.00 per hour 
 Extra Life Jacket Rental $    3.00 per ½ day $    5.00 per day 
   $  10.00 deposit 
 Battery Charge $    4.00 per charge 
 
CONCESSIONS - TRAIL RIDES 
 
 Ages 6 and up  $17.00 (Tax Included)  
 Ages 5 and under     Free - When riding  
       double with an adult 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 39  

LAKE CHARLES 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50 $20.50   $12.25 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50  $10.75   
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25 
 Tent Sites $  9.00   $  4.50 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
 
PAVILIONS  
  
 Standard / Screened $55.00 per day  $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
BOAT TOURS     Adult    $   6.00 per person  
   Child (6 through 12) $   3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 
 

GUIDED KAYAK TOURS (1 ½ Hour) Adult  $10.00 per person  
   Child (6 through 12) $  5.00 per person  
    Children under 6  Free  -  When riding  
       tandem with an adult 
 
MISCELLANEOUS RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle  $8.00 per day  $ 1.50 per hour 
 Note:  Equipment must be turned in by closing time at Visitor Information Center 
  (See Miscellaneous Equipment Rental, Page 11) 
 
 RV Storage $10.00 up to a week $35.00 per month 
 Boat Storage $  7.00 up to a week $25.00 per month 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 40  

LAKE CHICOT 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
LODGING 
 
HOUSEKEEPING CABINS  Winter Rates – January, February, and December (See Page 5) 
   March - Nov. Winter Rate 
 Lakefront One Bedroom or    
   Two Bedroom with Spa Tub $83.00 per day $73.00 per day 
 Additional persons  $10.00 per day $10.00 per day 
 
 
Four Day Special - Four days for the price of three - Sunday through Wednesday only. 
 
Five Day Special  - Five days for the price of four - Sunday through Thursday only. 
 
 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rates - December and January (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House  
 Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50 $20.50  $ 12.25 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50  $10.75   
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50  $  8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50  $  7.25 
 Standard C - W $12.00  $  8.00  $  6.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00    $  4.00 
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Screened  $60.00 per day $35.00 per use    $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Regular Bicycle Rental $  8.00 per day $  1.50 per hour 
 Tandem Bicycle $10.00 per day $  2.50 per hour 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 41  

LAKE CHICOT (CONTINUED) 
 
 
SWIMMING    After 5:00 p.m. 
 

Pool (Age 6 and up) $  2.75 per person $ 1.50 per person  
Pool (Age 2 through 5) $  1.50 per person $ 1.00 per person  
Swimming free to cabin guests 

 
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per 

paying adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years 
or older. 

  
 Swimming pools may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no 
 rental after dark).  Lifeguards will be furnished by the park.  Minimum rental time 

will be one hour.  Rates vary according to size of party.  Up to 10% discount 
authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 

    
 20 People  $50.00 for first hour    
 Each additional person  $  2.75  
 Each additional hour  $20.00 

  
MARINA  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 15 ft. Fishing Boat $12.00 per day $  7.00 per ½ day 
 15 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp Motor $27.00 per day $18.00 per ½ day  
               plus fuel                    plus fuel 
   $  8.00 per hour  
                     plus fuel
     
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 42  

LAKE DARDANELLE 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50   $20.50 $12.25 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50  $17.50 $10.75 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50  $10.50 $  7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
   
 
PAVILIONS  
 
 Standard / Open / Multi-Use  $55.00 per day  $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 
CLASS ROOM / MEETING ROOM 
 
 Room Only   $125 per use 
 Room with Catering Kitchen   $150 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit   $100 per use 
 (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 
MINIATURE GOLF 
 
 Adult   $   2.00 per round 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $   1.50 per round 
 Groups of 15 or more with advance notice $   1.00 per round 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 43  

LAKE DARDANELLE (Continued) 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle Rental 26” $  8.00 per day $  1.50 per hour 
 Child Bicycle Rental 20” $  5.00 per day $  1.00 per hour 
 Tandem Bicycle $10.00 per day $  2.50 per hour 
 Kayak - Tandem $25.00 per day $15.00 per ½ day 
   $  8.00 per hour 
             - Solo  $18.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day 
   $  5.00 per hour 
 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
 INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 Adult   $  6.00 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  3.00 
 
 Extended Trips 
 Adult   $  4.00 per hour 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  2.25 per hour 

 
Bona Fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 

  
 
 INTERPRETIVE KAYAK TOURS (1 ½ Hour)  
 Adult   $10.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12)  $  5.00 per person  
 Children under 6   Free -   When riding  
                                                                                 Tandem with an adult 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 44  

LAKE FORT SMITH 
 
Closed – Under Construction 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 45  

LAKE FRIERSON 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
    
 No Bath House Per Day  Winter Rate 

 
 Standard B - W/E $12.00    $   6.00 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  9.00   $   4.50 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
PAVILIONS  
 
 Standard / Enclosed $60.00 per day $40.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat / 5hp motor $20.00 per day $12.00 per ½ day 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $  9.00 per day $  5.00 per ½ day 
 Solo Kayak Rental $ 18.00 per day     $10.00 per ½ day  
   $  5.00 per hour 
 Pedal Boat $  4.50 per hour $  3.50 per ½ hour 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
 GUIDED KAYAK TOURS (1 ½ Hour) 
 
 Adult   $10.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12)  $  5.00 per person  

 Children under 6   Free  -  When riding  
     Tandem with an adult 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 46  

LAKE OUACHITA 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING/HOUSEKEEPING CABINS  Winter Rate-January, February, and December (See Page 5) 
      Winter Rate  
3 Bedrooms w/ Fireplace (6 persons)             $185.00 per day     $175.00 per day 
2 Bedrooms w/ Spa Tub (2 persons)              $110.00 per day    $100.00 per day 
2 Bedrooms (2 persons)                    $  98.00 per day        $  88.00 per day 
Additional Persons $  10.00 per day   $  10.00 per day 
No Rollaways 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 

   W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50 $20.50  $ 12.25 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $  9.00 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50 $10.50  $  7.25 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $  4.00 
 Hike-In Tent Sites $  9.00  $  4.50 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
 
MARINA SLIP RENTAL 
 Uncovered slip-10' x 20' no electric hookup $  75.00 per month 
 Covered Slip-8' x 16' with electric hookup $  75.00 per month 
 Covered Slip-9' x 18' with electric hookup $  80.00 per month 
 Covered Slip-10' x 22' with electric hookup $105.00 per month 
 Covered Slip-10' x 22' no electric hookup $  85.00 per month 
 Transient Slip no electric hookup $  14.00 per day 
 Mooring Buoy (Oct. - March)  $  55.00 per month 
 Mooring Buoy (April - Sept.)  $  65.00 per month 
 Mooring Buoy  $550.00 per year  
    (Payable in advance) 
 Battery Charge  $    4.00 per charge 
 Service Charge (No Charge for Registered Guests)  $  25.00 per hour 
    
MARINA RENTAL EQUIPMENT (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 16 ft. Fishing Boat                 $  22.00 per day     $  13.00 per ½ day 
 16 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp Motor     $  55.00 per day     $  37.00 per ½ day  
                 plus fuel               plus fuel 
   $50.00 deposit required 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 47  

LAKE OUACHITA (CONTINUED) 
 
 18 ft. Bass Boat / 50 hp Motor      $160.00 per day   $100.00 per ½ day  
                               plus fuel               plus fuel 
     $100.00 deposit required 
 30 ft. Party Barge / 50 hp motor     $200.00 per day    $145.00 per ½ day  
                               plus fuel               plus fuel 
   $100.00 deposit required 
 25 ft. Party Barge / 90 hp motor $190.00 per day $140.00 per ½ day  
                 plus fuel               plus fuel 
   $100.00 deposit required 
 20 ft. Party Barge                $165.00 per day  $115.00 per ½ day  
 / 50 hp motor               plus fuel                   plus fuel 
   $100.00 deposit required 
 Personal Water Craft $250.00 per day  $175.00 per ½ day 
                 plus fuel                           plus fuel 
    $100.00 deposit required 
   $  60.00 per hour  $   60.00 deposit required 
                plus fuel  
 Aqua Deck $100.00 per day  $   60.00 per ½ day 
   $100.00 deposit required 
 Kayak - Tandem $  25.00 per day $      8.00 per hour 
          - Solo $  18.00 per day $      6.00 per hour 
 Canoe / Pedal Boat / $  25.00 per day $  15.00 per ½ day 
   Surf Board  / Water Bike $    6.00 per hour $    4.00 per ½ hour 
 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS – PARTY BARGE 
 
  Adult   $ 6.00 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $ 3.00 
 
 Extended Trips 
 Adult   $ 4.00 per hour 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $ 2.25 per hour 

 
Bona Fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 
 

GUIDED KAYAK TOURS (1 ½ Hour) 
 
 Adult   $10.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12)  $  5.00 per person  
 Children under 6    Free  -  When riding                    
                                                                                                               Tandem with an adult 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 48  

LAKE POINSETT 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Screened          $60.00 per day         $40.00  per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $ 9.00 per day 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 49  

LOGOLY 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING 
 
Group Camp Reservations 
 Only organized groups participating in environmental education programs may 
 make advance reservations for the camp.  Other groups, such as family reunions, 
 may use the camp if not reserved for educational purposes seven (7) days prior to 
 requested use date.  No deposits will be solicited or accepted. 
  
Individual Camping 

Individual campers may be permitted to camp when educational groups are not 
using the camp.  Such campers may not reserve the sites, and permits will be issued 
daily with the stipulation that sites will be vacated before a scheduled group arrival. 
This also applies to the pavilion. 

  
Fees 
 The group fee of $2.00 per person will be charged for overnight camping, with a 
 minimum daily fee of $7.50 per site used.   
 
 
PAVILIONS  
 Standard / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 

The standard pavilion fee will be charged to all users, except educational groups. 
The pavilion will not be used by others when educational groups are utilizing the 
group camp. 

  
  

VIC MEETING ROOM* $25.00 per use 
 Clean-up Deposit $25.00 
 
 *Public schools will have priority usage for environmental education at no charge.  
 State agencies will have complimentary usage for environmental education or park 
 related meetings.   



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 50  

LOUISIANA PURCHASE 
 

 
No Charge for facilities 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 51  

MAMMOTH SPRING 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
  
 Standard Pavilion / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Island Rental  $50.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
renting any standard pavilion. 

 
 
MUSEUM FEE - Depot and Caboose  
 
 Adult   $2.50 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $1.50 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $9.00 
   
 
 

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.50 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 

 
MUSEUM PASS AVAILABLE (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 

  
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 Kayak - Tandem     $7.50 per hour $5.00 per ½ hour 
            - Solo     $5.00 per hour $3.00 per ½ hour 
 Pedal Boat  $5.00 per hour $3.00 per ½ hour 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 52  

MARKS’ MILLS 
 
 
No Charge for facilities 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 53  

MILLWOOD 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 

 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
     
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 

   W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Tent Sites $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 

 
PAVILIONS 

 
 Standard / Open                 $45.00 per day   $30.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 

 
MARINA  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 Covered Slip - 12’ x 16’ no electric hookup           $65.00 per month 
 Covered Slip -   6’ x 16’ no electric hookup           $45.00 per month 
 Transient Slip no electric hookup                              $10.00 per day 
 16 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp motor  $50.00 per day $35.00 per ½ day 
               plus fuel             plus fuel 
 16 ft. Boat / 15 hp motor $60.00 per day $45.00 per ½ day 
             with electric start             plus fuel            plus fuel 
 Canoe  $ 25.00 per day $ 15.00 per ½ day 
 Pedal Boat (4 Seat) $  8.00 per hour $  6.00 per ½ hour 
 Pedal Boat (2 Seat) $  5.00 per hour $  3.00 per ½ hour 
 Life Jackets $  5.00 per day $  3.00 per ½ day 
   $10.00 deposit 
 Water Bike $  6.00 per hour $  4.00 per ½ hour 
 Battery Charge $  4.00 per charge 
 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 

 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 54  

MORO BAY 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Standard Pavilion / Screened in $  55.00 per day $ 35.00 per use 
   $  20.00 per hour 
 Indoor Meeting Room $100.00 per day $ 60.00 per use 
   $  20.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
renting any standard pavilion. 

 
MARINA SLIP RENTAL 
 
 Uncovered Slip - 16’ x 20’ no electric hookup $70.00 per month 
 Uncovered Slip -   8’ x 20’ no electric hookup $55.00 per month 
 Covered Slip -       8’ x 20’ no electric hookup 
     March 1 - Sept. 30  $60.00 per month  
 Covered-Slip -       8’ x 20’ no electric hookup 
     Oct. 1 - February 28  $47.50 per month 
 Transient Slip no electric hookup $11.00 per day  
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See "Marina Rental Policy" on pages 10/11) 
 
 24 ft. Party Barge / 75 hp motor $125.00 per day $85.00 per ½ day   
                 plus fuel             plus fuel  
                 $100.00 deposit required 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $  10.00 per day 
 16 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp Motor $  35.00 per day $25.00 per ½ day 
                 plus fuel             plus fuel  
 Pedal Boats  $    5.00 per hour $  3.00 per ½ hour 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 55  

MORO BAY (CONTINUED) 
 

INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 

 
GROUP RIVER TOUR  (Two hours) 
 
 10 person limit  $80.00 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 56  

MOUNT MAGAZINE 
 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50   $20.50 $12.25 
 Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50 $10.75 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25 
 Standard D - Tents Only $12.00 $  8.00 $  6.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00 
 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Standard Pavilion/ Open $ 60.00 per day $ 40.00 per use 
   $ 15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 VIC Meeting Room $125.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit $  50.00 (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
renting any standard pavilion. 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 57  

MOUNT NEBO 
 

NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING / HOUSEKEEPING CABINS - Winter rates January and February (See Page 5) 
   Winter Rate 
Modern Rustic A-frame 3 Bedroom, 2 Bath, Fireplace, $148.00 per day $138.00  per day  
    Spa Tub (4 persons) 
A-frame 3 Bedroom, 2 Bath, Fireplace (4 persons)  $126.00 per day $116.00 per day     
A-frame 2 Bedroom, Fireplace (2 persons)  $105.00 per day $  95.00 per day  
Rustic 1 Bedroom, Fireplace, Spa Tub (2 persons)   $  90.00 per day $  80.00 per day 
Rustic 1 Bedroom w/ wood burning stove (2 persons) $  80.00 per day $  70.00 per day 
Rustic 1 Bedroom w/ 2 sleeper sofas (sleeps 6) $  80.00 per day $  70.00 per day 
Additional Persons  $  10.00 per day $  10.00 per day 
  
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Standard B - W/E $12.00   $8.00 $6.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00    $4.00 
 Hike-In Sites $  6.50    $3.25 
 
 Trailers and motor homes over 24 feet are not recommended due to mountainous 
 road to park.  No dump station is available. 
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Open $  50.00 per day $  30.00 per use 
   $  15.00 per hour 
 Extra Large / Enclosed  $180.00 per day    $100.00 per use 
   $  50.00 per hour  
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
 renting any standard pavilion. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle Rental                   $15.00 day  $3.00 per hour 
 Mountain Bicycle Rental $30.00 per day  $ 6.00 per hour 
   $20.00 per half day 
 Equipment must be turned in by closing time at Visitors Information Center 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 58  

MOUNT NEBO (CONTINUED) 
SWIMMING   After 5:00 p.m. 
 

Pool (Age 6 and up)              $3.00 per person  $1.75 per person  
Pool (Age 2 through 5) $  1.50 per person $ 1.00 per person  
Pool pass (20 Admissions) $50.00  
Swimming free to cabin guests 

 
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per paying 

adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years or older. 
  
 Swimming pools may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no 
 rental after dark).  Lifeguards will be furnished by the park.  Minimum rental time 
 will be one hour.  Rates vary according to size of party. 
    
 20 People  $50.00 for first hour 
 Each additional person  $  2.75  
 Each additional hour  $15.00 
    

Up to 10% discount authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 59  

OLD DAVIDSONVILLE 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Tent Site $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Screened $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $10.00 per day $ 6.00 per ½ day 
 Pedal Boat $  5.00 per hour $ 3.00 per ½ hour 
 Canoe  $  5.00 per hour $ 3.00 per ½ hour 
 Canoe Trips  (includes $25.00 per canoe 
                         haul back) 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES 
 
 Interpretive Canoe Trip (Historical/Natural) $35.00 per canoe 
 
 Interpretive Site Trip (Old Davidsonville and Powhatan) 
  
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 60  

OLD WASHINGTON 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
MUSEUM TOURS 
 
Open daily for self-guided tours.  Museum facilities open each day will vary depending on 
current and/or seasonal interpretive themes.  A minimum of four facilities will be open each 
day, each with docents on site.  These facilities are: 
 

1836 Courthouse Print Museum Blacksmith shop  Redmond House 
Block House Royston House Candle Shop Royston Log House 
Clardy Kitchen Sanders Farmstead Crouch House Tavern Inn Kitchen 
Dr. Purdom House Trimble House Monroe House Weapons Museum 

 
Old Washington Museum Experience 
 
 Includes a tour of every open facility. 
 Adult $  7.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years) $  4.00 each 
 Family Admission - Parents with children through age 18 $30.00 per family 
 
Washington Sampler  
 
 Includes tours of two of the open facilities. 
 Adult $ 5.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years) $ 2.75 each 
 
 Includes tours of one of the open facilities. 
 Adult $ 2.75 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years) $ 1.75 each 
 
Old Washington Narrative Experience  
 
 A driving tour of the park with a step on guide. 
 
 Guided Motor Coach Tour  $30.00 per tour 
 (Coach capacity 50) 
 
*Adult Groups of 20 or more, with advance notice, admitted at one dollar per person off the 
above tour rates.   



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 61  

OLD WASHINGTON (CONTINUED) 
 
Student Educational Tours 
 
Rates are determined by the educational tour the school is seeking.  Beginning rates are $5.50 
per student. Teachers and Bus Drivers are admitted free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 
15 students.  See page 8. 
 
SPECIAL EVENTS 
Special Events Parking  $ 3.00 (Tax included) 
 
RENTAL FACILITIES (Not available during festivals) 
 
 W. P. A. Gymnasium w/ kitchen facilities          $250.00 per day                    
    (Minimum 20)  $175.00 per ½ day 
                             $  50.00 per hour 
   Overnight use by students (Minimum 20)     $5.00 per student 
 
 1914 School House (Entire Building)  $800.00 per day 
                            Meeting Room Only  $100.00 per day 
                            Auditorium Only  $125.00 per day 
                            Meeting Room and Auditorium $225.00 per day 
           Bunks with linens  $  17.50 per night 
 
 1874 Courtroom  $125.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) $  50.00 
 
 Williams Tavern (Building Only, Available 5pm – 10pm $150.00 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) $  50.00    
  
 Williams Tavern Back Yard (with electricity)  $  75.00 per day 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) $  75.00 
 
SURREY 
 
RIDES   Adult $    5.00 each 
  Child (6 through 12 years)        $    2.50 each 
 
RENTAL WITH DRIVER (Use period is 3 hours) $175.00 per use 
    Each Additional Hour $  75.00 per hour 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 62  

OZARK FOLK CENTER 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
 
LODGING  Winter Rate – December 3 through April 5 (See Page 5) 
 
Standard Room (2 Persons)   Winter Rate 
 
 Sun. - Wed.                                $60.00 per day      $50.00 per day 
 Thurs. - Sat.                              $65.00 per day      $50.00 per day 
 Additional Persons $10.00 per day $10.00 per day 
 
 
ENTRANCE FEES -  CRAFT FORUM OR MUSIC AUDITORIUM 
 
    NOTE:  Craft Forum tickets purchased after 3:00 P.M. are good for the following day.   
 
 Admission Craft Music* 
 Adult  $ 9.00 (Tax included) $ 9.00 (Tax included) 
 Child (6 - 12 years) $ 6.00 (Tax included) $ 6.00 (Tax included) 
 Ages 5 and under Free  
 
 Combination Ticket   Crafts AND Music* 
 Adult  $15.50 (Tax included) 
 Child (6 - 12 years) $  8.25 (Tax included) 
 Ages 5 and under Free 
  
 Three Day Combination Ticket (Any three consecutive days)* 
 Adult  $36.00 (Tax included) 
 Child (6 - 12 years) $20.00 (Tax included) 
 Ages 5 and under Free 
 
 Individual Season Tickets  (Crafts and Music)* 
 Adult  $55.00 (Tax included) 
 Child (6 Through 12 years) $30.00 (Tax included) 
 Ages 5 and under Free 
 

*Special rates will be charged for celebrity concerts.  Season ticket holders will 
receive a 50% discount on tickets for these special concerts. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 63  

OZARK FOLK CENTER (CONTINUED) 
 
GROUP RATES 

Special rates for groups of 15 or more $  .50 discount per individual craft or music 
ticket.  $1.00 discount on combination ticket.  Chartered bus drivers and escorts free. 
 
Schools, Scouts, etc.:  $ 1.50 discount per ticket.  Teachers and bus drivers at the 
above rate.  One chaperone for every 15 students admitted at the above rate. 
 
 Lodge Guests:   $ 1.00 discount per individual craft / music ticket.  
   $ 2.00 discount on combination ticket. 
   

CONFERENCE ROOMS & FACILITY RATES 
Small Conference Rooms: $75.00 each per day 
With 21 - 40 rooms 1 Conference rooms free 
With 41 - 60 rooms 2 Conference rooms free or Lodge Rec. room  
   (off season only);  Auditorium Conference Center; 
  or Restaurant Meeting Room.  

 
 Lodge Rec. Room (off season): $150.00 per day 
 With 21 - 40 rooms $  50.00 per day 
 With 41 - 60 rooms Rec. room free or a choice of the following at no 
   charge: 
   3 small conference rooms; Auditorium Conference 
   Center or Restaurant Meeting Room. 
   
 Small Auditorium: $150.00 per day $85.00 per ½ day 
 With 21 - 40 rooms $  85.00 per day 
 With 41 - 60 rooms Auditorium Conference Center free or a choice of 
   the following at no charge: 
   3 small conference rooms; Lodge Rec. room  
   (off season only); or Restaurant Meeting room. 
 
 Committee of 100 Room: $75.00 per use 
   Complimentary with $100.00 food purchase. 
 
 Large Auditorium: $900.00 per day  
 With 41 - 60 rooms $600.00 per day   
 Sound Technician $  30.00 per hour 
 Shuttle Service (Off Season $150.00 per day 
   Dec. 30 Through Apr. 5) 
 Shuttle Service (Out of Park) $50.00 plus $1.00 per mile      15 person Minimum 
     



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 64  

PARKIN 
 
 

NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
GALLERY PASS AND/OR ARCHEOLOGICAL SITE WALKING TOUR 
 
 Adult                                $2.75* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)                               $1.75 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $9.00 
   

 *Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above tour 
rates. 

 
Bona fide school groups $1.75 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 

 
 
MUSEUM PASS AVAILABLE (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 

  
 
PAVILIONS  
 
 Standard / Enclosed $60.00 per day $40.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 65  

PETIT JEAN 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING  Winter Rate – Mather Lodge only January and February (See Page 5) 
 
Lodge Rooms   Winter Rate 
 2 Double Beds (2 persons)  $60.00 per day   $50.00 per day 
 Queen or Double Bed (2 persons)  $55.00 per day   $45.00 per day 
 Additional Persons $10.00 per day $10.00 per day 
 
Housekeeping Cabins 
    Rustic Cabin & Cedar Creek Cabin each w/ Hot Tub $155.00 per day   
     (2 Night Minimum – 2 persons) 
 Duplex Cabins (2 persons)  $  89.00 per day 
 Rustic Cabins (2 persons)  $  89.00 per day 
 Additional Persons  $  10.00 per day 
  
Overnight Cabins  (No Kitchens) 
 With Fireplace                      $  69.00 per day 
 Additional Persons  $  10.00 per day 
 
Conference Rooms 
 Arkansas Room and CCC Room 
 With 10 or more rooms   Complimentary 
 With under 10 rooms  $35.00 per day 
 
 Restaurant Conference Room 
 With 20 meals or over    Complimentary 
 With less than 20 meals  $60.00 per day 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 Standard Pavilion / Enclosed $60.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Large Pavilion / Open  $80.00 per day $45.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 Recreation Hall / Enclosed $180.00 per day $100.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit  $100 
  (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
renting any standard pavilion. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 66  

PETIT JEAN (CONTINUED) 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 

   W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Standard C - W $12.00  $  8.00  $   6.00 
 Rally Style & Overflow Areas $11.00                           $   5.50 
  (Reservable by groups: W/E - limited air-conditioning use) 
 Group Camp  $75.00  Maximum 50 persons 
   (Tent Only – Reservable) 
 
 
RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS 
 
 Rent-A-Camp $40.00 per day $40.00 Deposit 
 Rent-A-Tepee $45.00 per day $45.00 Deposit 
 
  NOTE:  Discounts do not apply to any Rent-A-Camp or Rent-A-Tepee 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 14 ft. Boat / 2.5 hp motor $25.00 per day $18.00 per ½ day 
               plus fuel             plus fuel 
    $25.00 deposit required 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $10.00 per day $  7.00 per ½ day 
 Pedal Boat $  5.00 per hour $  3.00 per ½ hour 
 Water Bikes $  6.00 per hour $  4.00 per ½ hour 
 
PETIT JEAN AUTOMOBILE MUSEUM 
 Adults (18 - 64)  $ 6.00 (Tax included) 
 Student (6 - 17)  $ 3.00 (Tax included) 
 Children (under 6 with parent)  No charge 
 Seniors (65 and over)  $ 5.50 (Tax included) 
 *Adult Group (Age 18 and up)  $ 5.00 (Tax included) 
 *Student Group (Ages 6 - 17)  $ 2.50 (Tax included) 
 
    *NOTE:  These "Group Rates" apply for groups of 15 or more on request. 
 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 67  

PETIT JEAN (CONTINUED) 
 
SWIMMING 
    After 5:00 p.m. 

Pool (Age 6 and up)              3.00 per person $1.75 per person  
Pool (Age 2 through 5)         1.75 per person $1.25 per person  

 Swimming free to lodge and cabin guests at lodge pool. 
 

 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per 
paying adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years 
or older.  

 
 Swimming pools may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no 
 rental after dark).  Lifeguards will be furnished by the park.  Minimum rental time 
 will be one hour.  Rates vary according to size of party. 
    
 20 People  $60.00 for first hour    
 Each additional person  $  2.75  
 Each additional hour  $ 20.00 
 

Up to 10% discount authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 
 
AIRPORT 
 

CAMPING Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
       W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 

  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 

   W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00 
 

Shuttle Service  $10.00 per round trip * 
Tie Down $  5.00 per day * 
 
* Note: Airport customers who are renting a campsite or purchasing fuel or services 
will not be charged these fees. 

 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 68  

PINNACLE MOUNTAIN 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 Standard Pavilion / Open $55.00 per day  $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour  
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 Vic Meeting Room* $35.00 per use 
 Cleanup Deposit $25.00 
 

NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons 
renting any standard pavilion. 

 
*Public schools will have priority usage for environmental education at no charge.  State 
agencies will have complimentary usage for environmental education or park related meetings.   
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Backpack Rental-full set  $21.00 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment-tent $15.75 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment-backpack $10.50 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 Backpack Equipment-other $  5.25 per day  $20.00 deposit 
 
INTERPRETIVE CANOE TOURS 
 
 Daytime (2 persons per canoe)  $30.00 per canoe 
 Evening (2 persons per canoe)  $35.00 per canoe  
 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 

 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 
 

 SPECIAL GROUP TOURS THAT INCLUDEHOT DOG COOKOUT  
 (BY REQUEST)  
 Group Boat Tour (12 Person Maximum)  $125.00 
 Hay Ride (15 Person Maximum)   $125.00 
 
ARKANSAS ARBORETUM 
 No Charge  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 69  

PLANTATION AGRICULTURE MUSEUM 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
MUSEUM EXPERIENCE 
 
 Adult     $  3.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)    $  2.00 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18)   $10.00 
   

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $2.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 

 
 
MUSEUM PASS (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                       $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18    $28.00 

  
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Programming Room    $25.00 per use 
 Clean-Up Deposit Required - See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 70  

POISON SPRINGS 
 

No Charge for facilities 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 71  

POWHATAN 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
   
MUSEUM EXPERIENCE 
 
Note:  Courthouse tours will not be available in 2004 due to scheduled interior renovation. 
 
Guided Townsite Tour  - Sites include Ficklin-Imboden Log House, Telephone Exchange, Jail 
and School House. 
   
  Adult   $   3.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $   1.75 each 
 Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $   9.75 
   

  *Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above   
            entrance fee rates. 

 
 Bona fide school groups $1.75 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 

Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 
 
 
Museum Pass Available (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                      $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18    $28.00 

  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 72  

PRAIRIE COUNTY MUSEUM 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
MUSEUM FEE (Includes Log Cabin tour when available) 
 
 Adult     $3.00 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)    $1.75 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18   $ 9.00 
 

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.75 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 

 
 
MUSEUM PASS AVAILABLE (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                      $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18    $28.00 

  
 
GROUP FACILITIES  
 
          Museum Building     $20.00 per use 
          Clean-Up Deposit Required (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 73  

PRAIRIE GROVE BATTLEFIELD 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
DAY USE FACILITIES 
 Latta Barn - Weekend Reception Package 
 4:00 p.m. Fri. - 10:00 p.m. Sat. $120.00  $100.00 Cleanup deposit 
 Latta Barn – Enclosed $35.00 per use     plus $10.00 per hour 
 Pavilions (2 small – Open) $30.00 per day $25.00 per use  
 Amphitheater $60/$65 per day $40.00 per use  
 Church  $60.00 per day $40.00 per use 
 Other Structures $40.00 per day $30.00 per use  
  Weekdays  $10.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit  (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 
SPECIAL EVENTS 
 
Special Events Parking  $ 3.00 (Tax included) 
 
MUSEUM FEES 
 
Museum And Self Guided Tour Of Historic Buildings  
  Adult   $2.75 each* 
  Child (6 through 12 years)  $1.75 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $  9.00 
   
 
  
Museum And Guided Tour Of Historic Buildings  
  Adult    $4.50 each* 
  Child (6 through 12 years)   $2.50 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18  $15.00 
   
  

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.75 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students.  See page 8. 
 

Museum Pass Available (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 

   



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 74  

QUEEN WILHELMINA 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 5) 
             Winter Rate 
 Queen's Room (2 persons)  $110.00 per day $100.00 per day  
 Regent’s Room w/ Queen Bed and Spa Tub $110.00 per day $100.00 per day 
      (2 persons) 
 Stillwell Room (2Persons) King Bed $  92.00 per day $82.00 per day 
 Double Room (2 persons)  $  72.00 per day $62.00 per day 
 Single Room (King Bed) $  72.00 per day $62.00 per day 
 Single Room (Queen Bed) $  62.00 per day $52.00 per day 
 Additional Persons $  10.00 per day $10.00 per day 
 
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Meeting Room 
 With 20 rooms or more Complimentary 
 With under 20 rooms $50.00 per use 
 No lodge Guests $75.00 per use 
  
 Heritage Room $50.00 per use 
 Windmill Garden $50.00 per use 
 
 Other services available upon request, i.e. weddings and/or receptions.   
 Check with park for prices.  
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50   $12.50 $   8.25 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES - WAGON RIDES 
 
 Adult                                  $3.00 per person 
 Child (6 through 12)  $2.00 per person 
 Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $8.00 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 75  

QUEEN WILHELMINA (CONTINUED) 
 
 
CONCESSIONS  
 
QUEENS BACKYARD Adult  Child   
     (4 through 10) 
 Miniature Golf $4.00 per round $3.50 per person 
 Train Ride $4.00 per person  $3.50 per person 
 Groups of 10 or more $3.00 per person per activity 
 School and Church Groups $3.00 per person per activity 
 Children 2 and under Free 
   
ARKANSAS NATIVE PLANT AND WILDLIFE CENTER, INC. 
   Adult  Child   
     (4 through 10) 
 Wildlife Rehab. Center & Zoo  $4.00 per person   $3.50 per person 
 Wildlife Programs by Request $1.25 per person 
 Children 3 and under Free 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 76  

SOUTH ARKANSAS ARBORETUM 
 
 

Operated by South Arkansas Community College 
 
 
For Information, call Randle Tomlinson - (870) 862-8131 ext. 170 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 77  

TOLTEC MOUNDS 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
MUSEUM FEES  

 
Gallery Pass And Archeological Site Tour By Tram (When Available) 
 
 Adult   $  3.75 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  2.75 each 
  Family Admission $13.00 
   
Gallery Pass And/Or Self-Guided Archeological Site Walking Tour 
 
 Adult   $  2.50 each* 
 Child (6 through 12 years)  $  1.50 each 
  Family Admission - Parents and children through age 18 $  8.00 
   

*Adult groups of 15 or more, with advance notice, admitted at .25 off the above 
entrance fee rates. 
 
Bona fide school groups $1.50 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 

 
Museum Pass Available (Unlimited visits including special events) 
 

Individual                                                                                     $17.00 
Family - Parents and children through age 18   $28.00 

  
GROUP FACILITIES 
 
 Educational Pavilion (Enclosed) $75.00 per day $40.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
 VIC Meeting Room*  $30.00 per use 
 Clean-up Deposit  $30.00 
 (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
   
 *Public schools will have priority usage for educational programs at no charge.  
 State agencies will have complimentary usage for environmental education or park 
 related meetings.   



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 78  

VILLAGE CREEK 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
LODGING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 5) 
 
Housekeeping Cabins  Fri. & Sat.    Sun. - Thurs.    Winter Rate 
 3 Bedrooms (4 persons) $110.00 per day $105.00 per day $  95.00 per day 
 2 Bedrooms (2 persons) $  80.00 per day $  75.00 per day $  65.00 per day 
 Duplex 2 Bedrooms (2 persons) $  72.00 per day $  67.00 per day $  57.00 per day 
 1 Bedroom (2 persons) $  72.00 per day $  67.00 per day $  57.00 per day 
 Additional Persons $  10.00 per day $  10.00 per day $  10.00 per day 
 No Rollaway 
  
MEETING ROOM 
 
 With 5 or more cabins Complimentary 
 With less than 5 cabins $75.00 per use 
 Clean-up Deposit  $25.00 
 
 *Public schools will have priority usage for environmental education at no charge.  
  State agencies will have complimentary usage for environmental education or park 
  related meetings.   
 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
     
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
              
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Screened $60.00 per day $35.00 per use 
     and Open $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 9) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 79  

VILLAGE CREEK (CONTINUED) 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle Rental $ 8.00 per day $ 1.50 per hour 
 
MARINA  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 16 ft. Boat and Electric Motor $25.00 per day  $18.00 per ½ day 
 14 ft. Boat and Electric Motor $18.00 per day  $12.00 per ½ day 
 Electric Motor Only $15.00 per day  $  8.00 per ½ day 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat $  9.00 per day 
 Pedal Boat $  3.75 per hour  $  2.50 per ½ hour 
 Kayak - Tandem $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day 
   $  7.50 per hour 
             - Solo $10.00 per day $  7.50 per ½ day 
   $  5.00 per hour 
 
GOLF DRIVING RANGE 
 
 Large Bucket  $ 4.50 
 Small Bucket  $ 3.00 
 Golf Club rental   $ 1.50 per club 
 Starter set  $ 5.00 per use 
 
HORSEBACK RIDING TRAIL 
 
 Horse Trailer Parking Fee  $  5.00 per day 
 Annual Trailer Parking Pass  $50.00 
 
 
  
  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 80  

WHITE OAK LAKE 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
   Per Day              Winter Rate         Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   8.25 
 Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Tent Sites $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 
PAVILIONS 
  
 Standard / Screened $60.00 per day $45.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
MARINA  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
  
 29 ft. Party Barge / 60 hp Motor $170.00 per day $100.00 per ½ day 
                 plus fuel               plus fuel 
   $100.00 deposit 
 16 ft. Fishing Boat $  20.00 per day $  15.00 per ½ day 
   $  10.00 per hour 
 16 ft. Boat / 9.9 hp Motor $  50.00 per day  $  35.00 per ½ day 
                 plus fuel               plus fuel 
   $  15.00 per hour  
                 plus fuel 
 Battery Charge $    4.00  
 Canoe  $  25.00 per day $  15.00 per ½ day  
   $    5.00 per hour   
 Water Bikes $    8.00 per hour $   6.00 per ½ hour 
  Pedal Boat $    6.00 per hour $   4.00 per ½ hour 
 
 Rod and Reel Rental $   5.00 per day $   3.00 per ½ day 
 Extra Life Jacket Rental $   5.00 per day $   3.00 per ½ day 
   $ 10.00 deposit  
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 81  

WHITE OAK LAKE (Continued) 
 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
 
 Bicycle Rental $10.00 per day $  2.00 per hour 

 
INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS 
 
 Adult  $  6.00 per person  
 Child (6 through 12) $  3.00 per person  
  

 Bona fide school groups $3.00 per person with advance notice.  Teachers and Bus 
Drivers free.  One chaperone admitted free for every 15 students. See page 8. 
 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 82  

WITHROW SPRINGS 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks. 
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
 
   Per Day  Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25 
 Standard B - W/E $12.00  $  8.00  $   6.00 
 Tent Site $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00 
 Group Campsites  $  2.00 per person per day 
 
PAVILIONS 
 Large / Enclosed $75.00 per day $40.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Small / Open $40.00 per day $25.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 
SWIMMING   After 5:00 p.m. 

Pool (Age 6 and up) $  2.75 per person $ 1.50 per person  
Pool (Age 2 through 5) $  1.50 per person $ 1.00 per person  
Pool pass (20 Admissions) $48.00 

 
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per 

paying adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years 
or older. 

  
 Swimming pools may be rented for private parties after normal closing hours (no 
 rental after dark).  Lifeguards will be furnished by the park.  Minimum rental time 

 will be one hour.  Rates vary according to size of pool party.  Up to 10% discount 
authorized when a party is part of a package plan. 

  
 20 People  $50.00 for the first hour    
 Each additional person  $  2.75 
 Each additional hour  $15.00 
    
 RENTALS 
 Canoe  $25.00 per day $20.00 per ½ day 
    Includes put in and haul back  



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 83  

WOOLLY HOLLOW 
 
NOTE:  A $25.00 service charge will be levied for returned checks.   
 
CAMPING  Winter Rate - December, January and February (See Page 7) 
  W - Water     E - Electricity     50 Amp - 50 Amp elect. hookup     S - Sewer 
  
   Per Day Winter Rate Winter Rate 
    W/ Bath House No Bath House 
 Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $ 9.00 
 Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $ 7.25 
 Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $ 4.00 
 Overflow Areas $  8.00   $ 4.00 
 
PAVILIONS 
 
 Standard / Open $55.00 per day $35.00 per use 
   $15.00 per hour 
 Clean-Up Deposit (See Group Day-Use Facilities on page 8) 
 NOTE:  An additional fee of $20.00 will be required for groups of over 50 persons. 
 
SWIMMING   After 5:00 p.m. 
 
 Lake (Age 6 and up)              $  2.25 per person   $  1.25 per person 
 Lake (Age 2 through 5) $  1.00 per person   $     .50 per person 

  Lake Pass (20 Admissions) $35.00 
  
 NOTE:  There is no charge for children under two, limited to three children per paying 

adult.  Children age ten and under must be accompanied by an adult 18 years or older. 
 
BOAT RENTAL  (See Marina Equipment Rental, pages 10/11) 
 
 14 ft. Boat / 2.5 hp  motor $25.00 per day $18.00 per ½ day 
               plus fuel             plus fuel 
   $25.00 deposit 
 14 ft. Fishing Boat              $10.00 per day 
` Kayak - Tandem $25.00 per day $15.00 per ½ day 
   $  8.00 per hour 
            - Solo Kayak $18.00 per day $ 10.00 per ½ day 
   $  5.00 per hour 
 Canoe  $12.00 per day $  7.00 per ½ day 
   $  5.00 per hour 
 Pedal Boat $  5.00 per hour $  3.00 per ½ hour 
 Surf-Bike $  8.00 per hour $  5.00 per ½ hour 
 Hydro-Bike $  6.00 per hour $  3.00 per ½ hour 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 84  

SPECIAL RATES 
 
 
The State Parks Director has the authority to establish special discount rates and/or prizes for 
special events, activities, and promotions.   
  
 
APPROVED BY THE ARKANSAS STATE PARKS, RECREATION AND TRAVEL 
COMMISSION AT ITS SEPTEMBER 20, 2002, MEETING AND FAVORABLY 
REVIEWED BY THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL AT ITS OCTOBER 1, 2002, 
MEETING. 
 
Replaces PD 2000 dated November 15, 2002 
 
Related PD’s: 1050 - Hours of Operation 
  2006 - Campsite Reservation Procedures  
  2010 - Lodging Facilities    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                             APPROVED BY: _____________________________________ 
                                GREG BUTTS, DIRECTOR 
                                   Arkansas State Parks 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 85  

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM                  DIVISION OF STATE PARKS 
 
 
 

INDEX FOR FEES AND RATES IN ARKANSAS STATE PARKS 
  
 
 TOPIC  PAGE 
 
 Arboretum  

 
Arkansas Arboretum - Pinnacle Mountain......................................................................... 68 
South Arkansas Arboretum................................................................................................ 76 

 
 Back Pack Rental see Miscellaneous Equipment Rental 
 
 Bicycle see Miscellaneous Equipment Rental 
 
 Boat Rental see Marina/Boat Rental 
 
 Boat Storage 

Lake Charles ..................................................................................................................... 39 
 
 Camping 
 

All parks .............................................................................................................................. 6 
Bull Shoals – White River ................................................................................................. 14 
Cane Creek......................................................................................................................... 16 
Cossatot River .................................................................................................................... 19 
Crater of Diamonds ........................................................................................................... 20 
Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................ 22 
Daisy ................................................................................................................................. 24 
DeGray .............................................................................................................................. 26 
Devil's Den ........................................................................................................................ 30 
Jacksonport ....................................................................................................................... 35 
Lake Catherine .................................................................................................................. 37 
Lake Charles ..................................................................................................................... 39 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 40 
Lake Dardanelle ................................................................................................................ 42 
Lake Frierson .................................................................................................................... 45 
Lake Ouachita ................................................................................................................... 44 
Lake Poinsett ..................................................................................................................... 47 
Logoly ............................................................................................................................... 49 
Millwood ........................................................................................................................... 53 
Moro Bay .......................................................................................................................... 54 
Mount Magazine ................................................................................................................ 56 
Mount Nebo ....................................................................................................................... 57 
Old Davidsonville ............................................................................................................. 59 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 66 
Petit Jean Airport.................................................................................................................67 
Queen Wilhelmina ............................................................................................................ 74 
Village Creek .................................................................................................................... 78 
White Oak Lake ................................................................................................................. 80 
Withrow Springs ................................................................................................................ 82 
Woolly Hollow .................................................................................................................. 83 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 86  

 
 Conference/Meeting Rooms  
 

Arkansas Museum of Natural Resources ........................................................................... 12 
DeGray............................................................................................................................... 25 
Devil's Den......................................................................................................................... 31 
Logoly ................................................................................................................................ 49 
Moro Bay ........................................................................................................................... 54 
Ozark Folk Center.............................................................................................................. 63 
Petit Jean ............................................................................................................................ 65 
Pinnacle Mountain ............................................................................................................. 68 
Plantation Agriculture Museum ......................................................................................... 69 
Queen Wilhelmina ............................................................................................................. 74 
Toltec Mounds ................................................................................................................... 77 
Village Creek ..................................................................................................................... 78 
 

 Discounts  
 

Camping ............................................................................................................................... 7 
 

 Entrance Fees 
 

Crater of Diamonds ........................................................................................................... 20 
Ozark Folk Center Crafts or Music.................................................................................... 62 

  
 Golf 
  

Golf Course (DeGray)........................................................................................................ 26 
Golf Driving Range (DeGray) ........................................................................................... 26 
Golf Driving Range (Village Creek).................................................................................. 79 
Miniature Golf (Lake Dardanelle) ..................................................................................... 42 
Miniature Golf (Queen Wilhelmina).................................................................................. 75 

 
 Group Campsites  
 

Devil's Den......................................................................................................................... 30 
Logoly ............................................................................................................................... 49 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 66 
Withrow Springs ................................................................................................................ 82 

 
 Group Day-Use Facilities 
 

All parks .............................................................................................................................. 8 
Bull Shoals – White River ................................................................................................. 14 
Cane Creek......................................................................................................................... 16 
Crater of Diamonds............................................................................................................ 21 
Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................ 22 
Daisy ................................................................................................................................. 24 
DeGray .............................................................................................................................. 25 
Devil's Den ........................................................................................................................ 31 
Jacksonport ....................................................................................................................... 35 
Lake Catherine .................................................................................................................. 37 
Lake Charles ..................................................................................................................... 39 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 40 
Lake Dardanelle ................................................................................................................ 42 
Lake Frierson … ................................................................................................................ 45 
Lake Poinsett ..................................................................................................................... 48 
Logoly ............................................................................................................................... 49 
Mammoth Spring .............................................................................................................. 51 
Millwood ........................................................................................................................... 53 
Moro Bay .......................................................................................................................... 54 

(Continued on next page) 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 87  

Group Day-Use Facilities (continued) 
  

Mount Magazine ................................................................................................................ 56 
Mount Nebo ...................................................................................................................... 57 
Old Davidsonville ............................................................................................................. 59 
Old Washington ................................................................................................................. 61 
Parkin ................................................................................................................................. 64 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 65 
Pinnacle Mountain ............................................................................................................ 68 
Prairie County Museum .................................................................................................... 72 
Prairie Grove Battlefield ................................................................................................... 73 
Toltec Mounds ................................................................................................................... 77 
Village Creek .................................................................................................................... 78 
White Oak Lake ................................................................................................................ 82 
Withrow Springs ............................................................................................................... 83 
Woolly Hollow .................................................................................................................. 84 

 
 Group Lodging 
 

Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................. 22 
 
 Interpretive Services  
 
  Interpretive Barge Tours 

Bull Shoals – White River ................................................................................................. 15 
Daisy .................................................................................................................................. 24 
DeGray  ............................................................................................................................. 28 
Lake Catherine .................................................................................................................. 37 
Lake Charles ...................................................................................................................... 39 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 41 
Lake Dardanelle ................................................................................................................ 43 
Lake Ouachita ................................................................................................................... 47 
Millwood............................................................................................................................ 53 
Moro Bay ........................................................................................................................... 55 
White Oak Lake ................................................................................................................ 80 
 

  Interpretive Canoe / Kayak Tours 
Bull Shoals ......................................................................................................................... 15 
Cane Creek......................................................................................................................... 16 
Lake Charles ...................................................................................................................... 39 
Lake Dardanelle ................................................................................................................ 43 
Old Davidsonville .............................................................................................................. 59 
Pinnacle Mountain ............................................................................................................. 68 

 
 Interpretive Site Tours 

Old Davidsonville .............................................................................................................. 59 
Old Washington ................................................................................................................. 60 
Parkin ................................................................................................................................ 64 
Powhatan Courthouse ........................................................................................................ 71 
Toltec Mounds .................................................................................................................. 77 

 
  Wagon Rides 

Queen Wilhelmina ............................................................................................................. 74 
 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 88  

Lodging Facilities 
 

All Parks .............................................................................................................................. 4 
Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................ 22 
DeGray .............................................................................................................................. 25 
Devil's Den ........................................................................................................................ 30 
Lake Catherine .................................................................................................................. 37 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 40 
Lake Ouachita ................................................................................................................... 46 
Mount Nebo ...................................................................................................................... 57 
Ozark Folk Center ............................................................................................................. 61 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 65 
Queen Wilhelmina ............................................................................................................ 74 
Village Creek .................................................................................................................... 78 

 
 Marina / Boat Rentals 
 

All parks ............................................................................................................................ 10 
Bull Shoals ........................................................................................................................ 14 
Cane Creek . ....................................................................................................................... 16 
Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................ 23 
DeGray .............................................................................................................................. 27 
Devil's Den ........................................................................................................................ 30 
Lake Catherine .................................................................................................................. 38 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 41 
Lake Frierson .................................................................................................................... 45 
Lake Ouachita ................................................................................................................... 46 
Lake Poinsett ..................................................................................................................... 48 
Mammoth Spring ............................................................................................................... 51 
Millwood ........................................................................................................................... 53 
Moro Bay ........................................................................................................................... 54 
Old Davidsonville ............................................................................................................. 59 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 66 
Village Creek .................................................................................................................... 79 
White Oak Lake ................................................................................................................ 80 
Withrow Springs ............................................................................................................... 82 
Woolly Hollow .................................................................................................................. 83 

 
 Meeting Rooms see Conference/Meeting Rooms 
 
 Miscellaneous  
  

Airport Tie Down (Petit Jean)............................................................................................ 67 
Haul Back Of Private Boat (Bull Shoals)........................................................................... 14 
Museum Of Automobiles (Petit Jean) ................................................................................ 66 
Shuttle Service (Petit Jean) ................................................................................................ 67 
Sales Tax ............................................................................................................................. 1 
Special Rates ..................................................................................................................... 84 
Tent Rental........................................................................................................................... 8 
Train Ride (Queen Wilhelmina)......................................................................................... 75 
Arkansas Native Plant and Wildlife Center, Inc.  (Queen Wilhelmina) ............................ 75 

 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 89  

Miscellaneous Equipment Rental 
 

All Parks (Where Available).............................................................................................. 10 
Cane Creek......................................................................................................................... 16 
Crater of Diamonds............................................................................................................ 20 
DeGray............................................................................................................................... 26 
Devil's Den......................................................................................................................... 31 
Lake Charles ...................................................................................................................... 39 
Lake Chicot ........................................................................................................................ 40 
Lake Dardanelle ................................................................................................................. 43 
Mount Nebo ....................................................................................................................... 57 
Pinnacle Mountain ............................................................................................................. 68 
Village Creek ..................................................................................................................... 79 
White Oak Lake ................................................................................................................. 81 

 
 Museum / Tour Fees 
 

Arkansas Post Museum...................................................................................................... 13 
Hampson Museum ............................................................................................................ 32 
Jacksonport Museum or Mary Woods II ........................................................................... 35 
Mammoth Spring ............................................................................................................... 51 
Museum of Automobiles.................................................................................................... 66 
Old Washington ................................................................................................................ 60 
Parkin ................................................................................................................................. 64 
Plantation Agriculture Museum ......................................................................................... 69 
Powhatan Courthouse ........................................................................................................ 71 
Prairie County Museum ..................................................................................................... 72 
Prairie Grove Battlefield .................................................................................................... 73 
Toltec Mounds ................................................................................................................... 77 

 
 Museum Pass 
 

All Parks............................................................................................................................... 9 
Arkansas Post Museum...................................................................................................... 13 
Hampson Museum ............................................................................................................ 32 
Jacksonport Museum or Mary Woods II ........................................................................... 35 
Mammoth Spring ............................................................................................................... 51 
Parkin ................................................................................................................................. 64 
Plantation Agriculture Museum ......................................................................................... 69 
Powhatan Courthouse ........................................................................................................ 71 
Prairie County Museum ..................................................................................................... 72 
Prairie Grove Battlefield .................................................................................................... 73 
Toltec Mounds ................................................................................................................... 77 

 
 Pavilion see Group Day Use Facilities 
 
 Parking see Special Events Parking 
 
 RV Storage 

Lake Charles ..................................................................................................................... 39 
 
 Rental Camping Facility Options  
 

All Parks............................................................................................................................... 7 
Rent-A-Camp    Bull Shoals .............................................................................................. 14 
Rent-A-Camp    Lake Catherine ........................................................................................ 38 
Rent-A-Camp    Petit Jean ................................................................................................. 66 
Rent-An-RV      Bull Shoals .............................................................................................. 14 
Rent –An-RV    Cane Creek............................................................................................... 16 
Rent-A-Teepee  Petit Jean.................................................................................................. 66 
Rent-A-Yurt      DeGray..................................................................................................... 26 



 Effective until superseded CY 2004  - PD 2000 90  

Special Events Parking  
  

Special Events Parking......................................................................................................... 8 
Old Washington ................................................................................................................ 61 
Prairie Grove Battlefield .................................................................................................... 73 

 
 Swimming 
 

All Parks............................................................................................................................... 9 
Crowley's Ridge ................................................................................................................ 23 
Devil's Den ........................................................................................................................ 31 
Lake Chicot ....................................................................................................................... 41 
Mount Nebo ...................................................................................................................... 58 
Petit Jean ........................................................................................................................... 67 
Withrow Springs ............................................................................................................... 82 
Woolly Hollow .................................................................................................................. 83 

 
 Swimming Pool / Lake Pass 
 

All Parks............................................................................................................................... 9 
Crowley’s Ridge ................................................................................................................ 23 
Devil’s Den ........................................................................................................................ 31 
Mount Nebo ....................................................................................................................... 58 
Withrow Springs ................................................................................................................ 82 
Woolly Hollow................................................................................................................... 83 

 
 Swimming Pool - Rental for Pool Parties.................................................................................................. 9 
 
 Tent Rental – To Others ............................................................................................................................ 9 
 
 Trail Rides 
 

DeGray............................................................................................................................... 28 
Lake Catherine ................................................................................................................... 38 

 
 Water Play Area 
                        

Crater of Diamonds............................................................................................................ 21 
 
 Winter Rates  
  

Camping ............................................................................................................................... 7 
Lodging ............................................................................................................................... 5 


	ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM     DIVISION OF STA
	NOVEMBER 3, 2003 PARK DIRECTIVE 2000
	CAMPSITES DEFINED / FEES
	Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50 per day  $20.50 per day
	Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 per day  $17.50 per day
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50 per day $13.50 per day
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS
	Rent-A-Yurt – A Yurt sleeps up to six persons.  It is equipp
	Arkansas Post Museum  Parkin Prairie Grove
	Hampson   Museum Plantation Agriculture Museum Toltec Mounds
	Jacksonport    Powhatan Courthouse


	Complimentary with pavilion rental.
	W/ Bath House  No Bath House
	Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50  $10.75
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00
	Tent Sites  $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS  Winter Rate - January and F
	Sunday through Thursday (See Page 7)


	Rent-An-RV $72.00 per day $62.00 per day $50.00 Deposit
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS  Winter Rate - January and D
	Sunday through Thursday (See Page 7)
	BOAT RENTAL



	15 ft. Fishing Boat $45.00 per day  $25.00 per ½ day
	Canoe  $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day
	Kayak - Tandem $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day

	- Solo $10.00 per day $  7.50 per ½ day
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Parties:
	Double Beds (2 persons) $78.00 per day $68.00 per day $58.00
	Additional Persons $10.00 per day $ 10.00 per day $10.00 per


	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Lake (Age 6 and up) $  2.00 per person $ 1.00 per person
	Lake (Age 2 through 5) $  1.00 per person $   .50 per person
	20 Persons  $35.00 for first hour
	DAISY

	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Tent Sites  $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS
	Jan. 1 – Feb. 29 and March 1 – May 14 and May 15 - Labor Day
	Nov. 15 – Dec. 31       Labor Day – Nov. 14
	Weekday    $74.00  $79.00  $83.00
	Weekend    $74.00  $83.00    $88.00
	Additional Persons $10.00  $10.00    $10.00
	Rollaway    $10.00 $10.00    $10.00
	Standard Pavilion / Open $60.00 per day $40.00 per use    $1
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS

	Rent-A-Yurt                      $45.00 per day      $45.00 
	Annual Cart Fee  $600.00 per cart
	INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS
	Three nights for the price of two

	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Preferred A - W/50 Amp $19.50 $15.50  $   8.25
	Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $   9.75
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard C - E $12.00  $  8.00 $   6.00
	Standard D - No Hookups $  9.00    $   4.50
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Hike-In Sites $  6.50   $   3.25
	*Group Area $50.00 minimum fee or Closed
	Pool pass (20 Admissions) $48.00
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard C – Tents Only  $12.00 $  8.00  $   6.00
	Overflow Area with Electric $12.00 $  6.00  $   5.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Adult   $  5.00 each*
	2 Bedroom Rustic Cabin (2 persons) $150.00 per day No Winter
	Rustic Cabins (2 persons)         $89.00 per day            
	Duplex Cabins (2 persons)        $78.00 per day             
	Fourplex (2 persons)                $68.00 per day          
	Additional Persons $10.00 per day $10.00 per day
	Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50   $10.75
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $  9.00
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS

	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25
	Tent Sites $  9.00   $  4.50
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	Standard / Screened $55.00 per day  $35.00 per use
	INTERPRETIVE SERVICES

	(See Miscellaneous Equipment Rental, Page 11)
	RV Storage $10.00 up to a week $35.00 per month
	Additional persons  $10.00 per day $10.00 per day
	Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50  $  8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50  $  7.25
	Standard C - W $12.00  $  8.00  $  6.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00    $  4.00
	Standard / Screened  $60.00 per day $35.00 per use    $15.00
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50   $20.50 $12.25
	Premium B - W/E/S $21.50  $17.50 $10.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50  $10.50 $  7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	LAKE DARDANELLE (Continued)

	Kayak - Tandem $25.00 per day $15.00 per ½ day
	- Solo  $18.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day
	INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS
	LAKE FRIERSON

	Standard B - W/E $12.00    $   6.00
	Standard D - No Hookups $  9.00   $   4.50
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $  9.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	Kayak - Tandem $  25.00 per day $      8.00 per hour
	- Solo $  18.00 per day $      6.00 per hour
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Kayak - Tandem     $7.50 per hour $5.00 per ½ hour
	- Solo     $5.00 per hour $3.00 per ½ hour
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Tent Sites $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $  7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS
	GROUP RIVER TOUR  (Two hours)


	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Premium A - W/50 Amp/S $24.50   $20.50 $12.25
	Premium B - W/E/S $21.50 $17.50 $10.75
	Preferred B - W/E $16.50 $12.50  $  8.25
	Standard D - Tents Only $12.00 $  8.00 $  6.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $  4.00
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Equipment must be turned in by closing time at Visitors Info
	Pool pass (20 Admissions) $50.00
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Tent Site $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Canoe  $  5.00 per hour $ 3.00 per ½ hour
	MUSEUM TOURS

	1836 Courthouse Print Museum Blacksmith shop  Redmond House
	Block House Royston House Candle Shop Royston Log House
	Clardy Kitchen Sanders Farmstead Crouch House Tavern Inn Kit
	Adult $  7.00 each*
	Child (6 through 12 years) $  4.00 each
	Child (6 through 12 years) $ 2.75 each
	Child (6 through 12 years) $ 1.75 each
	Rates are determined by the educational tour the school is s
	SPECIAL EVENTS


	Child (6 through 12 years)        $    2.50 each
	Additional Persons $10.00 per day $10.00 per day
	2 Double Beds (2 persons)  $60.00 per day   $50.00 per day
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard C - W $12.00  $  8.00  $   6.00
	RENTAL CAMPING FACILITY OPTIONS

	Rent-A-Tepee $45.00 per day $45.00 Deposit
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $   9.00
	INTERPRETIVE CANOE TOURS

	Daytime (2 persons per canoe)  $30.00 per canoe
	Evening (2 persons per canoe)  $35.00 per canoe
	Guided Townsite Tour  - Sites include Ficklin-Imboden Log Ho

	Adult   $   3.00 each*
	SPECIAL EVENTS

	Museum And Self Guided Tour Of Historic Buildings
	Child (6 through 12 years)  $1.75 each
	Museum And Guided Tour Of Historic Buildings
	Child (6 through 12 years)   $2.50 each
	Queen's Room (2 persons)  $110.00 per day $100.00 per day
	Regent’s Room w/ Queen Bed and Spa Tub $110.00 per day $100.
	(2 persons)
	Stillwell Room (2Persons) King Bed $  92.00 per day $82.00 p
	Double Room (2 persons)  $  72.00 per day $62.00 per day
	Single Room (King Bed) $  72.00 per day $62.00 per day
	Single Room (Queen Bed) $  62.00 per day $52.00 per day
	Additional Persons $  10.00 per day $10.00 per day
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Preferred B - W/E $16.50   $12.50 $   8.25
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	QUEENS BACKYARD Adult  Child        (4 through 10)
	Groups of 10 or more $3.00 per person per activity
	Adult  Child        (4 through 10)
	Wildlife Rehab. Center & Zoo  $4.00 per person   $3.50 per p
	Gallery Pass And/Or Self-Guided Archeological Site Walking T
	GROUP FACILITIES


	3 Bedrooms (4 persons) $110.00 per day $105.00 per day $  95
	1 Bedroom (2 persons) $  72.00 per day $  67.00 per day $  5
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Kayak - Tandem $15.00 per day $10.00 per ½ day
	- Solo $10.00 per day $  7.50 per ½ day
	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard A - W/50 Amp $17.50   $13.50 $   8.75
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Tent Sites $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	INTERPRETIVE BOAT TOURS

	W/ Bath House No Bath House
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $   7.25
	Standard B - W/E $12.00  $  8.00  $   6.00
	Tent Site $  8.00   $   4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $   4.00
	Pool pass (20 Admissions) $48.00
	Premium D - W/E $18.00 $14.00  $ 9.00
	Standard B - W/E $14.50   $10.50 $ 7.25
	Standard D - No Hookups $  8.00   $  5.00 $ 4.00
	Overflow Areas $  8.00   $ 4.00
	Lake (Age 6 and up)              $  2.25 per person   $  1.2
	Lake (Age 2 through 5) $  1.00 per person   $     .50 per pe
	` Kayak - Tandem $25.00 per day $15.00 per ½ day
	- Solo Kayak $18.00 per day $ 10.00 per ½ day
	Related PD’s: 1050 - Hours of Operation
	2006 - Campsite Reservation Procedures
	APPROVED BY: _____________________________________

